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NextEng Consulting Group Inc.

January 30, 2025

Attention: David Horwood

Representative Holdings Inc.
c¢/o David Horwood

242 Main Street East,
Hamilton, ON L8N 1H5

Re: Response Letter - Transportation Study Addendum
117 Forest Avenue and 175 Catharine Street South
City of Hamilton
Our Project No. NT-16-103

NexTrans Consulting Engineers (A Division of NextEng Consulting Group Inc.) was retained by Representative Holdings
Inc. (The Client) to prepare this Response Letter to address the City’'s comments for the proposed Zoning By-law
Amendment application and site plan application. The subject sites are located at municipal addresses 117 Forest Avenue
and 175 Catharine Street South, in the City of Hamilton.

NexTrans has prepared a Transportation Impact Study dated October 2023 and an Addendum dated July 25, 2024 in
support of the proposed development application mentioned above. The City of Hamilton has provided comments dated
November 20, 2024 (Appendix A).

1.0 Comments and Responses

As indicated, the following comments have been received from the City of Hamilton and appropriate responses are
provided, along with technical analysis provided in this Response Letter:

1. Transportation Planning notes a Transportation Assessment (TA) was previously submitted and approved as of
April 22, 2024. It was noted that any revisions to the site plan to include additional residential units shall require
an updated TA in order to reflect the proposed modifications to the site plan moving forward.

Response: Noted. No further action is required.

2. Arevised Transportation letter was provided as part of the formal submission package. Transportation Planning
notes that the letter appears to be ‘incomplete’ as references to figures (Figures 5A & 5B) and comments
indicating certain revisions to the site plan (Comment #9 indicating revisions and additional details provided at
the driveway access to Young Street) have not been completed.

Response: Noted. It has been addressed in Comment #9 below in this Response Letter.
3. Considering the increase in density being proposed within the subject lands, Transportation Planning shall require
a provision of funds to the amount of $10,000 for the purpose of installing future traffic calming measures within

the surrounding area of the proposed development, subject to the satisfaction and approval of the Manager,
Transportation Planning as part of the future conditions of Site Plan approval.
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At a time when the Applicant is prepared to provide the required funds, Transportation Planning will correspond
with the Transportation Operations & Maintenance department to provide an account number for the funds to be
deposited accordingly.

Response: Noted. This fund will be provided as part of the site plan agreement.

Transportation Planning requires short-term and long-term bicycle parking to be provided as per the requirements
of the City of Hamilton Comprehensive Zoning By-law 05-200, Section 5: Parking. All short-term and long-term
bicycle parking shall be clearly indicated, illustrated and the total number of spaces shall be numbered on the
site plan accordingly.

Response: Noted. This comment has been addressed in Table 1 below. All short-term and long-term bicycle
parking spaces are indicated on the site plan, as illustrated in Figure 1 and Appendix B.

Table 1 - Zoning By-law No. 05-200 Bicycle Parking Requirement

Land Use | No. of Unit/GFA Long-Term Spaces Short-Term Spaces Total
Residential 256 units 0.5 spaces/dwelling unit 0.05 spaces/dwelling unit 131 spaces
128 spaces 13 spaces

Based on the current Zoning By-law requirement, the proposed development requires 129 bicycle parking spaces
(5 short-term and 124 long-term). The proposed development will provide a total of 124 long-term and 5 short-
term spaces, for a total of 129 bicycle parking spaces. This meets the Zoning By-law requirement and this
provision will encourage future residents to use active mode of transportation to and from the proposed
development.

Figure 1 — Short-Term and Long-Term Bicycle Parking Spaces
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5. Transportation Planning recommends additional Transportation Demand Management (TDM) measures to be
provided:

e Provision of preloaded Presto/Transit passes with the purchase of an individual residential unit;

Response: As indicated in the October 2023 Transportation Impact Study and August 2024 Addendum,
the proposed development has excellent access to the public transit and only located approximately 400
m (or less than 6-minute walk) to the Hamilton GO Train Station and transit terminal. The proposed
development is also located within a few minutes walk to bus stops for HSR Bus Routes 22, 23, 24, 25,
26, 27. Therefore, the future residents who choose to live in this building will be most like take transit
instead of driving given the easy access to public transit.

Therefore, on this basis, this City’s recommendation is not required. This comment has been addressed.

e Reducing the number of passenger vehicle parking stalls provided to the minimum required through the
City of Hamilton Comprehensive Zoning By-Law 05-200, Section 5: Parking;

Response: The proposed development only provides a total of 136 vehicle parking spaces for proposed
256 residential units. This is only approximately 0.53 spaces/unit. Therefore, this comment has been
addressed.

o Unbundled the cost of an individual parking stall from the cost of a residential unit; and

Response: Noted and the proposed development will Unbundled the cost of an individual parking stall
from the cost of a residential unit

o Provision of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stalls within the underground parking area.

Response: This comment will be addressed as part of the site plan stage.

6. The existing right-of-way at the subject property along Catharine Street South and Forest Avenue is
approximately +20.0 metres. Transportation Planning does not require right-of-way dedications to be provided
as the existing right-of-way width meets the requirements of the Council Approved Urban Official Plan: Chapter
C - City Wide Systems and Designations, 4.5 Road Network Functional Classification, 4.5.2. Local Roads
(Catharine Street South and Forest Avenue).

Response: Noted. No further action is required at this time.

7. Catharine Street South & Forest Avenue are both Local Roads. The Applicant is to dedicate a 4.57 metres x 4.57
metres Daylighting Triangle to the right-of-way, as per the Council Approved Urban Official Plan: Chapter C - City
Wide Systems and Designations 4.5 Road Network Functional Classification; Daylighting Triangles 4.5.7.

Response: This comment has been addressed in the revised site plan (Appendix B), as per Figure 2.

8. Catharine Street South & Young Street are both Local Roads. The Applicant is to dedicate a 4.57 metres x 4.57
metres Daylighting Triangle to the right-of-way, as per the Council Approved Urban Official Plan: Chapter C - City
Wide Systems and Designations 4.5 Road Network Functional Classification; Daylighting Triangles 4.5.7.

Response: It should be noted that this requirement is not possible as both the existing transformer and building
bearing wall will remain and will not be altered as part of the site redevelopment. Please see Figure 3 for more
information. Therefore, the required daylight triangle cannot be provided and it will be operating similar to the
existing condition.

NT-16-103 (117 Forest Ave and 175 Catharine St S, City of Hamilton) January 2025 / Page 3 of 6
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Figure 2 - Catharine Street South and Forest Avenue Daylight Triangle
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Figure 3 - Catharine Street South and Young Street

Source: Google Street View

9. The existing easterly driveway access to Young Street has been indicated as being ‘retrofitted’ in order to allow
for ‘one inbound and one outbound lane (approximately 3+ m each) according to the submitted TA. Additional
details to be illustrated on the future Site Plan and/or Transportation Assessment Letter are required indicating
the proposed movements via the existing eastern driveway access that is proposed to lead to the underground
parking from Young Street as illustrated in Figure 1. This existing driveway access is narrow and is currently non-
conforming to city standards in order to facilitate two-way movements (the existing eastern Young Street driveway
access is approximately 4.8+ metres in width).

Response: The proposed site plan has been revised to provide a general 6m width underground vehicle ramp
width that connects to Young Street. The narrowest part will be the overhead door with 5.5m width (at the bottom
of the ramp. However, given that that the inbound and outbound vehicle will be slowing down or stop at this
location, this width should be sufficient for two-way movement. The City has indicated that this is acceptable in
Comment #11 below. The revised site plan is included in Appendix B.

Therefore, this comment has been addressed.

NT-16-103 (117 Forest Ave and 175 Catharine St S, City of Hamilton) January 2025 / Page 4 of 6
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10. 3 metre x 3 metre visibility triangles have been illustrated on the site plan at newly proposed access points along
Forest Avenue. Transportation Planning notes that partial minor encroachments into the visibility triangle are
proposed at the western driveway access, however it is expected that there will no significant affect on driver
visibility when entering/exiting the driveway access point. Transportation Planning notes that no object or mature
vegetation can exceed a height of 0.6 metres above the corresponding perpendicular centreline elevation of the
adjacent street.

Response: Noted and no further action is required on this comment.

11. The proposed ‘Covered Ramp to Underground Concrete Terrace’ is too narrow to allow for two-way movements
based on approximate dimensions measured from the most recent site plan submitted as illustrated in Figure 2.
Transportation Planning indicates that interim discussions between the Applicant and City staff have noted a
discrepancy in the overhead door width. A corrected interim submission site plan illustrated in Figure 3 indicates
the overhead door width shall be 5.5 metres. Typically, a minimum of 6.0 metres is required to facilitate two-way
movements internal to private property. Notwithstanding and without setting precedent, Transportation Planning
will accept the proposed overhead door width of 5.5 metres, as the overall number of parking stalls is low and
there is a long approach throat length extending from Young Street that will allow for vehicles to queue while
waiting for opposing vehicles to maneuver in/out of the underground parking area.

Response: Noted and no further action is required for this comment.

12. A minimum of 3.0 metres x 3.0 metres visibility triangles should be provided for each driveway access. They must
be illustrated, dimensioned and identified on the site plan. Visibility triangles are between the driveway limits and
the ultimate property line (right-of-way limit) and no object or mature vegetation can exceed a height of 0.6 metres
above the corresponding perpendicular centreline elevation of the adjacent street.

Notwithstanding and without setting precedent, Transportation Planning will accept reduced visibility triangle
dimensions however the Applicant shall consider visibility restrictions when designing the at-grade features of
the subject lands in the areas where a typical 3.0 metre x 3.0 metre visibility triangle would be located, as
illustrated in Figure 2.

Transportation Planning recommends mirrors or warning systems to be implemented within this area to assist in
facilitating the two-way movement of vehicles entering/exiting the underground parking area.

Response: Noted. This requirement has been addressed in the revised site plan (Appendix B) and Figure 4
below.

Figure 4 - Daylight Triangle Requirements for Proposed Driveways
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Figure 5 - Convex Mirrors and Warning Signage
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2.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the additional assessment and findings provided in this Response Letter, all of the City comments have been
addressed. It should be noted that the traffic calming costs will be provided as part of the site plan agreement. In addition,
it should be noted that the daylight triangle requirement for Catharine Street South and Young Street are not possible at
this time due to the existing building transformer and load bearing wall of the existing building that will be remained as part

of the redevelopment of the site.

We trust the enclosed sufficiently addresses your needs. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.
Yours truly,

Nextrans Consulting Engineers
A Division of NextEng Consulting Group Inc.

Prepared by:

Sam Nguyen, Dipl.
Transportation Analyst

Reviewed and Approved by:

Richard Pernicky, MITE
Principal

NT-16-103 (117 Forest Ave and 175 Catharine St S, City of Hamilton)
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Transportation Planning
Transportation Planning & Parking Division, Planning & Economic Development

Email: tplanning@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

November 20, 2024

Attention: Alaina Baldassarra, Planner I, Development Planning

Prepared By: Matthew Radaelli, Project Manager, Transportation Planning
SUBJECT: 117 Forest Avenue and 175 Catharine Street South, Hamilton (Ward 2)

ZAC-23-019

Transportation Assessment — APPROVED (April 22, 2024)
Neighbourhood Traffic Calming Options — FUNDS REQUIRED
Transportation Demand Management - MEASURES REQUIRED
Right-of-Way Dedications — NOT REQUIRED

Daylighting Triangle Dedications — REQUIRED

Site Plan — REVISIONS REQUIRED

Documents Reviewed

Transportation Study Addendum 117 Forest Avenue and 175 Catharine Street
South, dated July 25, 2024, prepared by NexTrans Consulting Engineers.

117 Forest Ave & 175 Catherine St S, Hamilton Comment Response Chart,
undated.

SITE PLAN, Drawing #A0.01, Revision #4, dated July 29, 2022.

UNDERGROUND LEVEL 1-3 PLAN, Drawing #A1.01 — A1.03, Revision #4,
dated July 29, 2022.

Transportation Assessment — Approved (April 22, 2024)

1.

Transportation Planning notes a Transportation Assessment (TA) was previously
submitted and approved as of April 22, 2024. It was noted that any revisions to
the site plan to include additional residential units shall require an updated TA in
order to reflect the proposed modifications to the site plan moving forward.

A revised Transportation letter was provided as part of the formal submission
package. Transportation Planning notes that the letter appears to be ‘incomplete’
as references to figures (Figures 5A & 5B) and comments indicating certain
revisions to the site plan (Comment #9 indicating revisions and additional details
provided at the driveway access to Young Street) have not been completed.

Page 1 of 6
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Transportation Planning
Transportation Planning & Parking Division, Planning & Economic Development

Email: tplanning@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

Neighbourhood Traffic Calming Options — Funds Required

3.

Considering the increase in density being proposed within the subject lands,
Transportation Planning shall require a provision of funds to the amount of
$10,000 for the purpose of installing future traffic calming measures within the
surrounding area of the proposed development, subject to the satisfaction and
approval of the Manager, Transportation Planning as part of the future conditions
of Site Plan approval.

At a time when the Applicant is prepared to provide the required funds,
Transportation Planning will correspond with the Transportation Operations &
Maintenance department to provide an account number for the funds to be
deposited accordingly.

Transportation Demand Management — Measures Required

4.

Transportation Planning requires short-term and long-term bicycle parking to be
provided as per the requirements of the City of Hamilton Comprehensive Zoning
By-law 05-200, Section 5: Parking. All short-term and long-term bicycle parking
shall be clearly indicated, illustrated and the total number of spaces shall be
numbered on the site plan accordingly.

Additional Measures Recommended:

5.

Transportation Planning recommends additional Transportation Demand
Management (TDM) measures to be provided:

o Provision of preloaded Presto/Transit passes with the purchase of an
individual residential unit;
o Reducing the number of passenger vehicle parking stalls provided to the

minimum required through the City of Hamilton Comprehensive Zoning By-
Law 05-200, Section 5: Parking;

o Unbundled the cost of an individual parking stall from the cost of a
residential unit; and
o Provision of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stalls within the underground

parking area.

Right-of-Way Dedications — Not Required

6.

The existing right-of-way at the subject property along Catharine Street South
and Forest Avenue is approximately £20.0 metres. Transportation Planning does
not require right-of-way dedications to be provided as the existing right-of-way
width meets the requirements of the Council Approved Urban Official Plan:
Chapter C - City Wide Systems and Designations, 4.5 Road Network Functional
Classification, 4.5.2. Local Roads (Catharine Street South and Forest Avenue)

Page 2 of 6
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Transportation Planning
Transportation Planning & Parking Division, Planning & Economic Development

Email: tplanning@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

are to be 20.117 metres.

Daylighting Triangle Dedications — Required

7.

Catharine Street South & Forest Avenue are both Local Roads. The Applicant is
to dedicate a 4.57 metres x 4.57 metres Daylighting Triangle to the right-of-way,
as per the Council Approved Urban Official Plan: Chapter C - City Wide Systems
and Designations 4.5 Road Network Functional Classification; Daylighting
Triangles 4.5.7.

Catharine Street South & Young Street are both Local Roads. The Applicant is to
dedicate a 4.57 metres x 4.57 metres Daylighting Triangle to the right-of-way, as
per the Council Approved Urban Official Plan: Chapter C - City Wide Systems
and Designations 4.5 Road Network Functional Classification; Daylighting
Triangles 4.5.7.

Site Plan — Revisions Required

Driveway Access

The following revisions are required:

9.

The existing easterly driveway access to Young Street has been indicated as
being ‘retrofitted’ in order to allow for ‘one inbound and one outbound lane
(approximately 3+ m each) according to the submitted TA.

Additional details to be illustrated on the future Site Plan and/or Transportation
Assessment Letter are required indicating the proposed movements via the
existing eastern driveway access that is proposed to lead to the underground
parking from Young Street as illustrated in Figure 1.

This existing driveway access is narrow and is currently non-conforming to city
standards in order to facilitate two-way movements (the existing eastern Young
Street driveway access is approximately 4.8+ metres in width).

Page 3 of 6
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Transportation Planning

I.I Transportation Planning & Parking Division, Planning & Economic Development

Email: tplanning@hamilton.ca

Hamilton
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Figure 1: Existing Driveway Access to Young St to be Revised

Additional Information:

10.

3 metre x 3 metre visibility triangles have been illustrated on the site plan at newly
proposed access points along Forest Avenue. Transportation Planning notes that
partial minor encroachments into the visibility triangle are proposed at the
western driveway access, however it is expected that there will no significant
affect on driver visibility when entering/exiting the driveway access point.
Transportation Planning notes that no object or mature vegetation can exceed a
height of 0.6 metres above the corresponding perpendicular centreline elevation
of the adjacent street.

Internal Circulation

The following revisions are required:

11.

The proposed ‘Covered Ramp to Underground Concrete Terrace’ is too narrow to
allow for two-way movements based on approximate dimensions measured from
the most recent site plan submitted as illustrated in Figure 2.

Transportation Planning indicates that interim discussions between the Applicant
and City staff have noted a discrepancy in the overhead door width. A corrected
interim submission site plan illustrated in Figure 3 indicates the overhead door
width shall be 5.5 metres. Typically, a minimum of 6.0 metres is required to
facilitate two-way movements internal to private property. Notwithstanding and
without setting precedent, Transportation Planning will accept the proposed
overhead door width of 5.5 metres, as the overall number of parking stalls is low
and there is a long approach throat length extending from Young Street that will
allow for vehicles to queue while waiting for opposing vehicles to maneuver in/out
of the underground parking area.
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Transportation Planning recommends mirrors or warning systems to be
implemented within this area to assist in facilitating the two-way movement of
vehicles entering/exiting the underground parking area.
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Figure 2: Subject Submission Overhead Door Width
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Figure 3: Revised Site Plan Overhead Door Width (November 18, 2024 Site Plan)

Should you have any questions, please email tplanning@hamilton.ca, referencing:
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Transportation Planning
Transportation Planning & Parking Division, Planning & Economic Development

Email: tplanning@hamilton.ca

il
Hamilton

117 Forest Ave & 175 Catharine St S — ZAC-23-019 (Ward 2) Transportation Planning
Response

cc: Development Engineering Approvals
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Proposed Site Plan
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